
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Committee Manager 
Scrutiny on Tel 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 20 September 2010 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Committee Manager Scrutiny 
Tel: Tel 01432 260239 
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide 
first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will then have to 
decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors 
will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation that they 
or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they do have a personal 
interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a Councillor 
has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who has declared a 
prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, but only in 
circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In such 
circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting and on 
the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these circumstances must 
leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 
 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee 
  

Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
Vice-Chairman Councillor AT Oliver 

  

Councillor WU Attfield  
Councillor PGH Cutter  
Councillor MJ Fishley  
Councillor RC Hunt  
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
Councillor G Lucas  
Councillor GA Powell  
Councillor A Seldon  
Councillor AP Taylor  
  

 
  

 
 

   



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  20 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2010.  
   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
6. POPULATION HEALTH - IMPROVING PEOPLE'S DIET AND TAKING UP 

EXERCISE   
7 - 18  

   
 To consider what Herefordshire Public Services are doing to improve 

people’s diet and take up of exercise. 
 

   
7. HEREFORDSHIRE SWINE FLU HN1N - RESPONSE   19 - 32  
   
 To provide assurance that the response to the Flu Pandemic (H1N1, 2009) 

in Herefordshire was appropriate, timely and proportionate. 
 

   
8. REVIEWS OF WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST   33 - 52  
   
 To consider an update following reviews of the Trust.  
   
9. NHS QUALITY ASSURANCE PROCESSES AND OUTCOMES   53 - 62  
   
 To outline quality assurance systems in place to assure the PCT Board that 

services commissioned are high quality services. 
 

   
10. WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST UPDATE   63 - 72  
   
 To receive an update from the Trust.  
   
11. HEREFORD HOSPITALS NHS TRUST UPDATE   73 - 80  
   
 To receive an update from the Trust.  
   
12. NHS HEREFORDSHIRE UPDATE   81 - 98  
   
 To receive an update from the Trust.  
   
13. WORK PROGRAMME   99 - 110  
   
 To consider the Committee’s work programme.  
   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Children’s Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  An Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
scrutinises corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these 
Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 
•  Help in developing Council policy 
 
• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 

before and after decisions are taken 
 
• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 

by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 
 
• "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny 

Committees the right to place a decision on hold pending further 
scrutiny. 

 
• Review performance of the Council 
 
• Conduct Best Value reviews  
 
• Undertake external scrutiny work engaging partners and the public  
 
Formal meetings of the Committees are held in public and information 
on your rights to attend meetings and access to information 
[...]
35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-
inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 
Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Monday 2 August 2010 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Chairman) 
Councillor AT Oliver (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, WU Attfield, WLS Bowen, MJ Fishley, RC Hunt, 

Brig P Jones CBE, G Lucas and GA Powell 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors LO Barnett.  Mr J Wilkinson, Chairman of the Local Involvement 

network was also present. 
  
  
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors PGH Cutter, A Seldon and AP Taylor. 
 
 

15. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor PA Andrews substituted for Councillor AP Taylor and Councillor WLS Bowen for 
Councillor A Seldon. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were none. 
 

17. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct r
[...]
 to frontline staff to help them implement the policies needed to be 
considered. 
 
It was agreed that an updated report should be circulated to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee who had expressed concern about performance in this area. 
 

4



 

The Committee noted the report on the White Paper and that a briefing was being 
arranged for all Councillors.  
 
 

22. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee considered its work programme. 

RESOLVED:  That the work programme be approved and reported to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.15 pm CHAIRMAN 

5



6



 

 
 Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
 Dr Alison Merry Consultant in Dental Public Health Tel  01432 344344 x3730 

 

  

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 20 SEPTEMBER 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: POPULATION HEALTH – DIET AND TAKE UP 
OF EXERCISE 

REPORT BY:  DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To consider what Herefordshire Public Services are doing to improve people’s diet and take 
up of exercise. 

Recommendation 

THAT the Committee considers and comments on actions being taken to improve 
people’s diet and take up of exercise. 

Introduction and Background 

1. On 18 June 2010 the Committee agreed a revised timetable for its consideration of 
population health issues as part of its work programme for 2010/11.  The attached 
paper considers Herefordshire Public Service’s approach to improving people’s diet 
and the take up of exercise.  

 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

7



8



 1

What are Herefordshire Public Services doing to improve 
people’s diet and take-up of exercise? 
 
1 Introduction 
 
This paper is the second of a series of discussion papers setting out Herefordshire 
Public Service’s approach to population health issues.  This paper focuses on diet 
and physical activity which are both key factors influencing the health of both 
individuals and the population as a whole. 
 
 
2 Healthy diet 
 
2.1 Healthy diet – what are the issues? 
 
Eating a healthy diet is an important part of maintaining a healthy lifestyle. 
 
The main elements of a health diet are: 

o eating the right amount of food relative to how active a person is 
o eating a balanced diet which contains foods from the major food groups and 

which includes: 
o lots of fruit and vegetables; 
o starchy staple foods such as wholemeal bread, potatoes and 

wholegrain cereals; 
o some protein-rich foods such as lean meat, fish, eggs, beans; 
o milk and dairy foods – preferably lower fat versions. 

 
In addition, it is important for people to limit the amount of sugar, salt and fat, 
particularly saturated fat, in the diet and to have “five a day” (i.e. to eat at least five 
portions of fruit or vegetables every day). 
 
Many of the modern-day chronic health problems that cause preventable illness and, 
in some cases, lead to premature death are linked, at least in part, to our diet.  These 
include, for example, coronary heart disease, stroke, cancer, diabetes and dental 
decay.  In addition, underlying conditions which influence the development of chronic 
health problems, such as having high blood pressure or being overweight or obese, 
are also linked to diet. 
 
Improving people’s diet is therefore of fundamental importance in reducing the rates 
of many of the major causes of ill health and premature death in the county.  But the 
reasons why people eat unhealthily are complex and whilst people are often very 
aware of what they should and shouldn’t eat to stay healthy, other factors often 
influence what they actually consume, such as the availability (or lack) of healthy 
choices, convenience, price and the impact of advertising.  As a result, improving 
people’s diet is not just a simple matter of providing information or educating people: 
a more comprehensive approach which addresses the various factors influencing 
[...]
s may 
involve including health topics in teaching within the curriculum, staff development, 
changes to food-related policies within schools (e.g. healthy snacks, vending 
machines) and the development of sports activities within the school.  The Healthy 
Schools team provide a range of support to schools, including change management 
support, professional development and resources for the students and staff. 
 
Healthy Schools - school meals 
Support to schools through the monitoring of school meal services and the quality of 
food is undertaken via collaboration between Health and Education in Herefordshire 
involving Herefordshire Council’s Healthy Schools Partnership and Trading 
Standards.  This provides support to schools in meeting the criteria of the National 
Healthy School Status. 
 
Food safety and healthiness 
Trading Standards inspects premises where food is prepared and served to children 
and young people to ensure that safety and nutritional standards are met.  Ofsted 
published a protocol on environmental health and trading standards issues relating to 
childcare providers and children’s food in April 2010.  Locally, Trading Standards 
Officers have worked with two nurseries in relation to food standards for children and 
produced a report in December 2009 (available on the Council website). 
 
School travel plans 
Herefordshire Council’s Sustainable Transport Team supports local school travel 
plans which aim to increase the number of children walking and/or cycling to school.  
In addition to increasing physical activity, school travel plans have the potential to cut 
congestion and pollution.  Over 97% of Herefordshire schools have signed up to a 
commitment to try to reduce the number of cars coming to their school. 
 
To continue making these interventions successful, the support of the scrutiny 
committee and all Members of Herefordshire Council would be welcomed. This could 
be through attendance at public events run through the schemes, cha
[...]
trategy sets out clearly the need to do things differently.  Our 
driving aim is to improve patient care whilst meeting the Government requirement to 
reduce costs in line with the austere times that we live in.  For this reason it is accepted 
that the best way to achieve these competing aims is to move to a system known as 
Make Ready.  This is a process that every ambulance service in England is either 
considering or implementing as it brings significant benefits for patients. 
 

65



 Page 2 of 2 

Make Ready is a system whereby large central hubs are established in strategic 
locations close to major A&E Hospitals such as Hereford County, Worcester Royal etc.  
Vehicles will start and finish at the hubs but are immediately spread out across the area/ 
County that they cover.  
 
They move to Community Response Posts (CRPs) which are located in the areas where 
there is a high probability of an emergency call being received.  Although the Trust has 
some of these at fire stations such as in Hereford City, we have already increased the 
numbers with new posts in areas such as the ones at Cargill’s and Belmont.  The net 
effect is that that the Trust ends up with more CRPs than it has traditional ambulance 
stations at present, though many will be smaller than the current style of station.  
However, the important thing is that the CRPs are in places close to where patients are, 
similar to conventional ambulance station locations but are leased rather than owned to 
reduce costs.  The Trust operates Make Ready in Staffordshire which has had some of 
the best response times in the country for many years. 
 
It is important to note that some of the existing stations may be well placed to act as 
CRPs; however, the Trust may look at relocating some of these facilities to other 
locations.  There is absolutely no question that the Trust will continue to have a location 
in Ledbury and each of the other towns where it currently has them.  The difference is 
that there will be other new sites as well. 
 
What is important to note is that the move leads to very significant improvements in 
areas such as infection, prevention and control; staff being available to respond to 
incidents and cover levels across the County.    
 
Financial Position 
 
The Division continues to operate within budget. 
 
New Structure 
 
An update on the management restructure is that the General Managers teams will be in 
post by the end of October 2010. This will enable staff to be better supported clinically 
and managerially, to improve the service provided to patient. 
 
Other Matters 

 
 
1. There is a current drive by the Community Response Manager and his team to       

recruit more CFRs in areas that need them. There is also a constant focus to 
ensure that CFRs are utilised to their full potential and dispatched accordingly by 
members of staff within EOC.   

  
2. The management team and operational clinicians continue to work with the local  

Health Community to ensure that patients are treated in the correct setting by the 
development and use of alternative pathways. 

66



67



68



69



70



71



72



 

 
 Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

 Martin Woodford, Chief Executive, on (01432) 364000 

  

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 20 SEPTEMBER 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: HEREFORD HOSPITALS NHS TRUST UPDATE 

REPORT BY:  CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF THE TRUST 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To receive an update from the Trust. 

Introduction and Background 

1.  Health Trusts are asked to provide regular reports to update the Committee on key 
issues. A report is attached. 

 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 11

73



74



 

 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

20th SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S UPDATE REPORT 
SEPTEMBER 2010 

HEREFORD HOSPITALS NHS TRUST 
 

1) Introduction 
 
This report provides committee members with an 

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Monday 20 September 2010 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Chairman) 
Councillor AT Oliver (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PL Bettington, KG Grumbley, G Lucas, GA Powell and A Seldon 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors WLS Bowen and PJ Edwards.  Mr J Wilkinson, Chairman of the 

Local Involvement Network was also present. 
  
  
23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors PGH Cutter, MJ Fishley, RC Hunt and Brigadier P 
Jones. 
 

24. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor PL Bettington substituted for Councillor  MJ Fishley and Councillor KG Grumbley 
for Brigadier P Jones. 
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were none. 
 

26. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
27. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 
There were none. 
 

28. POPULATION HEALTH - IMPROVING PEOPLE'S DIET AND TAKING UP EXERCISE   
 
The Committee considered what Herefordshire Public Services are doing to improve people’s 
diet and take up of exercise. 
 
The Director of Public Health presented the report.  He highlighted the close link between diet 
and health problems.  Improving people’s diet was therefore of fundamental importance in 
reducing the rates of many of the major causes of ill health and premature death in the 
County.  He noted that the obesity prevalence rate measured by GP practices varied 
considerably. 
 
The Council, Health bodies and the voluntary sector needed to work together to address the 
various factors influencing diet and were doing so.  He advocated the need for a more 
courageous approach to tackle the issues, working with commercial partners and families.   
 



 

He emphasised the support Councillors could provide in shaping opinion within the 
community, by advocating appropriate policies, particularly in schools, supporting local 
projects and lobbying for change. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• The need for Council and Health Services to work together was emphasised. 
 
• It was suggested that a more vigorous approach to interventions could be considered 

in order to change behaviour.  Messages on the threat to health posed by obesity 
should seek to jolt people into action to make them take notice. The speed kills 
campaign was suggested as a good example to build on.  Consideration could, for 
example, be given to beginning each school day with 15 minutes exercise; and, 
whilst acknowledging parental choice, making all pupils using school transport walk 
the last mile to school. 

 
• With regard to school travel plans, which aimed to increase the number of children 

walking and/or cycling to school, it was asked whether the difference the plans made 
would be monitored.  The Director of Public Health replied that over 97% of schools 
had signed up to a commitment to try to reduce the number of cars travelling to 
schools. 

 
• The role that could be played by supermarkets and fast food outlets and the Council, 

NHS Herefordshire and Herford Hospitals NHS Trust in providing healthier food and 
making it easier to choose the healthier option was discussed. The Director of Public 
Health said that changes to the operating practices of supermarkets would require 
the support of Councillors and other community leaders.  Many firms did accept that 
they had a wider social responsibility and the key was to find a way to create 
momentum in favour of adopting healthier lifestyles. 

 
• That it was important that the message on the need for a healthy lifestyle reached 

those in retirement or semi-retirement. 
 
• That consideration needed to be giving to removing unnecessary restrictions that 

could inhibit volunteers wishing to help support leisure activities. 
 
• On the question of evidence about what actions work, the Director of Public Health 

confirmed that many studies supported the case that improving diet and take up of 
exercise would have considerable benefits and that there were interventions which 
would work locally. These interventions had been detailed in the Health Improvement 
Plan for the County, together with the particular benefits that would result from those 
actions.  The issue was not whether to act but how to act.  Consideration was being 
given to what actions to prioritise within the resources available.  A suggestion was 
made that the Council and NHS Herefordshire should initially prioritise resources on 
areas within their direct control. 

RESOLVED:  That action being taken to improve people’s diet and take up of 
exercise be supported and proactively and vigorously pursued with 
all Councillors being encouraged to champion this work in schools 
and in the Community. 

 
29. HEREFORDSHIRE SWINE FLU HN1N - RESPONSE   

 
The Committee considered a report providing assurance that the response to the Flu 
Pandemic (H1N1 2009) in Herefordshire was appropriate, timely and proportionate. 
 



 

The Director of Quality and Clinical Leadership presented the report, commenting that 
Herefordshire Public Services had responded efficiently, demonstrating a lot of best 
practice that had been adopted regionally and nationally. 
 
The Committee welcomed the assurance provided. 
 
 

30. REVIEWS OF WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST   
 
The Committee considered an update following reviews of the Trust and also considered 
the information in the Trust update which had been published as a separate agenda 
item. 
 
Mr Noel Orbell, Community Response Manager (CRM) for the Hereford and Worcester 
Divisions gave a presentation on the work of the Community Response Department.  
This covered the Department’s aims, the number of Community First Responders 
(CFRs) (61 in the 2 Counties organised into 16 schemes who had responded to 596 
emergencies in the last 6 months), their level of training, their distribution within the two 
Counties, and public access defibrillation sites within the two Counties; partnership 
working and achievements to support community engagement and planned 
developments. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• The CRM said there were three levels of response for CFRs each requiring a 

different level of training:  basic, intermediate and enhanced.  The basic training 
involved 2 days training.  The intermediate training involved 8 days over 4 weekends.   
Currently all the CFRs in the County were at an intermediate level.  It was intended 
to seek to introduce training to the enhanced level, which cost £5,000 per person, but 
a business case was required and there was no agreed timetable. 

 
The training for a paramedic involved a two year university course supported by in-
house training. 
 
Training to use a defibrillator involved 4 hours training that needed to be refreshed 
every 12 months.   

 
• Clarification was sought of the reasons why only 50% of nursing homes had taken up 

the offer of a free defibrillator.   It was suggested that staff turnover might be one 
issue, noting the requirement for a 12 month refresher course.  It was asked whether 
the Trust could give consideration to incorporating the training into other health and 
safety training that employers would be required to give.   It was noted that some 
large organisations had taken a decision that they would not accommodate 
defibrillators in their premises. 

 
• That it would be helpful if evidence could be provided demonstrating to nursing 

homes the numbers of lives saved by having a defibrillator on site.  It was requested 
that a briefing note be prepared on the cost/benefit of providing defibrillators. 

 
• The effectiveness of defibrillators was also considered noting that there were 

circumstances in which defibrillation would not work. 
 
• It was asked whether the number of CFRs and their level of training provided a 

sufficient level of resilience in support of the trained ambulance crews.   
 



 

The General Manager commented that additional resource was always welcome and 
the Service was targeting areas where it wished to see further CFR recruits.  It was 
noted that the budget for CFRs was currently held regionally. 
 
The Director of Public Health commented that whilst recognising the commitment of 
CFRs it was important to understand the level of service CFRs could provide and 
what outcomes they were expected to deliver.  Additional resources allocated to 
CFRs could mean a reduction in another area of activity. 

 
• The measurement of patient outcomes was discussed noting the somewhat arbitrary 

nature of targets that simply measured the time taken to attend an incident. The 
General Manager commented that the national targets for attending incidents were 
being reviewed by the Government.  Although there was some analysis of clinical 
outcomes the necessary data was not at the moment held electronically.  It was 
planned to develop an electronically based system within the Region in 2011. 

 
• The issue of bed shortages at the hospital was discussed.  Mr Woodford, Chief 

Executive of the Hospitals Trust, commented that a number of initiatives had either 
been implemented or were close to implementation that would lead to improvements 
and reduce pressures on beds. 

 
• The General Manager commented that work was continuing to reduce ambulance 

turnround times.  There was a good working relationship between the hospital and 
WMS. 

 
• Asked whether there were any plans to close Ledbury ambulance station, noting that 

it was proposed that several hundred new homes were to be built in the Town, the 
General Manager replied that there were currently no plans to close any ambulance 
station.  He added that if an ambulance station were to be closed this did not in itself 
mean a reduction in cover.  In modelling future service needs housing growth would 
be one factor that would be taken into account. 

 
The Director of Public Health commented that the Committee’s focus on the ambulance 
service had contributed to improvements, although there would always be a desire for 
additional resource.  It was suggested that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman should 
consider what further scrutiny of the service would be beneficial. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  (a) a briefing note be provided on the cost/benefit of providing 

defibrillators; and  
 
 (b)  the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee be authorised to 

consider what further reporting on the ambulance service should be 
included in the Committee’s work programme. 

 
31. NHS QUALITY ASSURANCE PROCESSES AND OUTCOMES   

 
The Committee considered an outline of outline quality assurance systems in place to 
assure the Primary Care Trust (PCT) Board that services commissioned are high quality 
services. 
 
The Director of Quality and Clinical Leadership (DQCL) presented the report and also 
gave a presentation. 
 
The presentation covered the arrangements for the management of the Walk in Centre, 
currently based at the Asda store in Belmont, Hereford.  She reported that since the 



 

Centre had opened in December 2009 there had been an average of 50 patients 
attending it per day, around 100 per day on bank holidays.  A breakdown of attendees by 
GP practice in the County was provided.  Usage was increasing but need was currently 
being met.   
 
Every patient attending was given a questionnaire asking why they were using the 
service.  The evidence was that 24% of patients would have gone to A&E if the Centre 
had not been there. 
 
Those making most use of the service included young mothers seeking immediate 
reassurance on ailments their children were suffering from, those at work who valued the 
convenience and accessibility, and tourists. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• It was noted that the greatest number of people accessing the Centre were from City 

GP practices.  The DCQL reported that these practices had been informed of the 
principal reasons why people were choosing to use the Centre.  Access hours had 
now increased in all but 3 GP practices within the County.  It was preferable if 
patients saw their regular GP and continuity of care was preserved. 

 
• Action being taken to encourage non-registered patients to register with a GP 

practice was noted. 
 
• The DCQL provided clarification on the clinical governance arrangements in place to 

provide continuity of care between the Centre and GP practices. 
 
• It was asked whether it was proposed to retain a walk in Service in Belmont once the 

planned site for the Centre alongside the AE Service at the County Hospital was 
constructed.  The DCQL stated that the provision at Belmont was meeting a need.  
The level of demand would need to be assessed but maintaining some form of 
provision was an option. 

 
The Director of Public Health commented that some 70% of those using the service 
were registered with practices within the City Centre.  The reasons for this, especially 
given the support provided to practices to extend their opening hours needed to be 
clarified.  If a new service were to be provided it would be important to ensure that it 
was affordable and could be sustained. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

32. WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST UPDATE   
 
The Committee received an update from the Trust. 
 
Asked about progress in increasing the percentage of the workforce qualified as 
paramedics the General Manager replied that the Trust’s aim was for 70% of operational 
staff to be paramedics.  Currently 63% of the operational staff in Herefordshire were 
paramedics with more staff indicating a willingness to achieve the qualification. 
 
The development of the “Make Ready” system was discussed.  This involved the 
development of large central hubs in strategic locations where ambulance vehicles 
would start and finish, with vehicles being deployed, in between times, at community 
response posts (CRPs) in areas where there was a high probability of an emergency call 
being received was discussed.   
 



 

The General Manager’s report stated that the net effect would be that there were more 
CRPs than the present traditional ambulance stations, though many would be smaller 
than the current style of station.  The CRPs would be close to where patients were, but 
leased to reduce costs.  Some existing stations may be well placed to act as CRPs; 
however some would not.  The Trust would continue to have a location in Ledbury and 
each of the other towns where it currently had them.  The difference would be that there 
would be other new sites as well. 
 
The change would lead to very significant improvements in areas such as 
infection, prevention and control; staff being available to respond to incidents and 
cover levels across the County.    
 

33. HEREFORD HOSPITALS NHS TRUST UPDATE   
 
The Committee received an update from the Trust. 
 
Mr Woodford, Chief Executive of the Trust, presented the report. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• A question was asked about continuing delays in discharging patients because they 

were waiting for medication to be issued.  Mr Woodford replied that the issue was 
recognised and action was being taken to address it. 

 
• Noting the pressure on A&E it was asked what data was held on how many 

admissions were drug and alcohol related.  Although the ambulance service held no 
data it was noted that the unplanned care workstream was examining alcohol related 
admissions. 

 
• Mr Woodford acknowledged that there was pressure on space in A&E.  Planned 

measures to address the problem included campaigns to reduce inappropriate 
attendances and the reconfiguration of A&E as part of the development of the urgent 
care centre. 

RESOLVED: That briefing notes be circulated providing information on initiatives 
being taken to discourage inappropriate attendance at A& E and 
how Councillors could support these initiatives as community 
leaders; and on statistical information on admissions to A&E that 
were due to alcohol and drug abuse. 

 
34. NHS HEREFORDSHIRE UPDATE   

 
The Committee received an update from the Trust. 
 
The Director of Public Health presented the report highlighting key issues.  The 
Committee noted the report. 
 

35. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee considered its work programme. 

RESOLVED:  That the work programme be approved and reported to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.03 pm CHAIRMAN 


